that may be held by the Company and classified on the statement of financial position as fair value through
profit or loss.   At reporting date, the value of the securities was nil (2018: $nil).  The Company is not exposed to
commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, investments held by the Company are
diversified.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest Rate Risk is limited to interest on the balance of the National Australia Bank accounts, shown as cash
and cash equivalents in Note 6.  The forecast at the end of 2019 is an increase or decrease of 1% based on the
current Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate of 0.92%. The Company's trade and other receivables are non
interest bearing and all related party loans and receivables are interest free.  Interest rates on Commercial Hire
Purchase finance are fixed at the time of drawdown of each individual loan within the umbrella facility.  The
Company's trade and other payables are non interest bearing.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and price risk.

31 December 2019 Interest rate risk Price risk

-1% +1% -1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,291,578 (42,916) (42,916) 42,916 42,916 - - - -

Accounts receivable 4,561,290 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 5,838,058 - - - - - - - -

Current borrowings 146,774 - - - - - - - -

Non-current borrowings 4,769 - - - - - - - -

Other financial liabilities 14,105 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (42,916) (42,916) 42,916 42,916 - - - -

16

36UOW Pulse Ltd   |   2019 Annual Report�

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

31 December 2018 Interest rate risk Price risk

-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

Carrying
amount

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits
at call 2,800,288 (28,003) (28,003) 28,003 28,003 - - - -

Accounts receivable 6,206,125 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 6,829,158 - - - - - - - -

Current borrowings 166,838 - - - - - - - -

Non-current borrowings 151,542 - - - - - - - -

Other financial liabilities 13,823 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (28,003) (28,003) 28,003 28,003 - - - -

3 Revenue

(a) From continuing operations

2019

$

2018

$

Sales revenue

- Sale of goods 10,295,113 11,662,867

- Provision of services 11,745,842 10,745,835

22,040,955 22,408,702

Other revenue

- UOW Contribution 2,799,150 2,799,150

- Rental income 1,655,649 1,473,015

- UOW payroll tax contribution 2,401,799 -

- Kids Uni Grant from UOW 185,000 185,000

- Interest 69,482 62,476

- Other income 1,750 7,982

7,112,830 4,527,623

29,153,785 26,936,325

(b) Disaggregation of sales revenue from contracts with customers

The Company's performance obligations relate to retail operations, event management, child care, tenancy and Sports
& Leisure. These performance obligations occur either immediately at the time of purchase or have an original
expected duration of no longer than the current financial year. Revenue relating to these performance obligations is
recognised at a point in time.

Revenue from contracts has been disaggregated between the following categories: sports & leisure, event
management, tenancy, child care, UOW and grants.

17